headed ‘‘Financial information — Key financial ratios’’ of this prospectus.

Our current ratio decreased from 6.3 times as at 31 March 2014 to 3.7 times as at 31
March 2015 due to the combined effect of the decrease in current assets and the increase in
current liabilities. The decrease in current assets and increase in current liabilities were
mainly due to the distribution of dividend, resulting in (i) the decrease of amounts due from
shareholders of approximately HK$4.2 million; and (ii) the increase of amount due to a
shareholder of approximately HK$1.3 million.

The net profit margin decreased from approximately 25.3% for the year ended 31
March 2015 to approximately 12.9% for the year ended 31 March 2016. The decrease was
primarily attributable to increase in listing expenses of approximately HK$4.9 million
incurred for the year ended 31 March 2016.

Our profit after tax is mainly affected by changes in our (i) employee benefit expenses
and (ii) operating lease expenses. The following illustrates the sensitivity of our profit after
tax in relation to fluctuation in relation to each of these factors for the respective periods:

Years ended 31 March

Five months ended

31 August
2014 2015 2016 2015 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Employee benefit

expenses Impact to our net profit for the year/period
–10% 1,176 1,082 1,132 467 489
–5% 588 541 566 234 245
5% (588) (541) (566) (234) (245)
10% (1,176) (1,082) (1,132) (467) (489)

Operating lease

expenses Impact to our net profit for the year/period
–10% 528 592 654 278 265
–5% 264 296 327 139 132
5% (264) (296) (327) (139) (132)
10% (528) (592) (654) (278) (265)

PREVIOUS LISTING APPLICATION

We submitted an application to the Stock Exchange on 14 May 2012 for the listing of
the shares of the previous proposed holding company of our Group, Ying Lun Education
Holdings Limited. Prior to the lapse of the listing application, the Stock Exchange received
certain complaints regarding our Group, which required us to clarify disclosures regarding,
inter alia, (a) our course materials and the regulatory compliance/non-compliance of the
Copyright Ordinance; (b) our marketing materials and the basis of the information

SUMMARY

– 11 –

contained therein; and (c) our business operations, including our internal policies and

[…]

Group’s ability to continue as going concern and to maintain reasonable capital ratios

in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

Our Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to

ensure optimal capital structure and shareholders’ returns, taking into consideration

the future capital requirements of our Group and capital efficiency, prevailing and

projected profitability, projected operating cash flows, projected capital expenditures

and projected strategic investment opportunities.

Management regards total equity as capital. The amount of capital as at 31 March

2014, 2015 and 2016 and 31 August 2016 amounted to approximately HK$14,353,000,

HK$10,017,000, HK$15,378,000 and HK$13,921,000 respectively, which the

management considers as optimal having considered the projected capital

expenditures and the projected strategic investment opportunities.

v) Operation cost risk exposure

The table below summaries the sensitivity of our profit after tax as a result of changes

in (i) employee benefit expenses; and (ii) operating lease expenses with other variables

remain constant:

For the year ended 31 March

For the five months

ended 31 August

2014 2015 2016 2015 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)

Employee benefit expenses

(decrease)/increase Impact to our net profit for the year/period

(10)% 1,176 1,082 1,132 467 489

(5)% 588 541 566 234 245

5% (588) (541) (566) (234) (245)

10% (1,176) (1,082) (1,132) (467) (489)

Operating lease expenses Impact to our net profit for the year/period

(10)% 528 592 654 278 265

(5)% 264 296 327 139 132

5% (264) (296) (327) (139) (132)

10% (528) (592) (654) (278) (265)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 174 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

For the unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets of our Group prepared in

accordance with paragraph 7.31 of the GEM Listing Rules for illustrating the effect of the

Share Offer on the consolidated net tangible assets of our Group as if the Share Offer had

taken on 31 March 2016, please refer to Appendix II to this prospectus for details.

DISCLOSURE UNDER CHAPTER 17 OF THE GEM LISTING RULES

Our Directors confirm that as at the Latest Practicable Date, they were not aware of

any circumstances which would give rise to any disclosure requirement under Rules 17.15 to